RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

  On March 8, 1996, the Company completed a public offering of its 8 1/4%
Convertible Notes in an aggregate principal amount of $299 million. The 8 1/4%
Convertible Notes are convertible into an aggregate of 43.5 million shares of
the Company's Common Stock at a conversion price of $6.875 per share. On March
29, 1996, the Company issued the Old Notes in an aggregate principal amount of
$425 million. The net proceeds from the offerings were added to the Company's
general funds and will be used for general corporate purposes, including the
retirement of indebtedness of the Company.

   USE OF PROCEEDS

  There will be no proceeds to the Company from the exchange of Notes pursuant
to the Exchange Offer.

   10

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of
December 31, 1995, and as adjusted to give effect to (i) the sale of the 8
1/4% Convertible Notes on March 8, 1996 and (ii) the sale of the Old Notes on
March 29, 1996 and application of the net proceeds thereof.

   DECEMBER 31, 1995
   ---------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------  -----------
   (MILLIONS)

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Marketable Securities(1)..... $1,119.7   $1,819.9
   ========   ========
Short-Term Debt:
  Notes Payable and current maturities of Long-Term
   Debt..... $  355.6   $  355.6
   ========   ========
Long-Term Debt:
  12% Senior Notes due 2003 (net of unamortized discount
   of $5.0 million)..... $   --   $  420.0
  Existing Senior Debt.....  1,188.3   1,188.3
  8 1/4% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006(2).....   --   299.0
  Existing Convertible Subordinated Debt(3).....   345.0   345.0
   --------   --------
   Total Long-Term Debt.....  1,533.3   2,252.3
   --------   --------
Stockholders' Equity:
  Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value per share, 40,000,000
   shares authorized; 28,405,179 shares issued.....  1,570.3   1,570.3
  Common Stock, $.01 par value per share, 360,000,000
   shares authorized; 172,316,135 shares issued.....   1.7   1.7
  Accumulated Deficit.....   (702.6)   (702.6)
  Other Capital.....   990.8   990.8
   --------   --------
   Total Stockholders' Equity.....  1,860.2   1,860.2
   --------   --------
   Total Capitalization..... $3,393.5   $4,112.5
   ========   ========

- --------
(1) The net proceeds from the sale of the Old Notes, after payment of certain
   fees and expenses in connection with the offering of the Old Notes and
   anticipated expenses in connection with the Exchange Offer, were
   approximately $409.0 million. The net proceeds from the sale of the 8 1/4%
   Convertible Notes, after payment of certain fees and expenses, were
   approximately $291.2 million. In each case, net proceeds are assumed to
   increase Cash, Cash Equivalents and Marketable Securities.
(2) Convertible into an aggregate of 43.5 million shares of the Company's
   Common Stock at a conversion price of $6.875 per share.
(3) Convertible into an aggregate of 33.7 million shares of the Company's
   Common Stock at a conversion price of $10.2375 per share.

   RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31